

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
THE ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
THE ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF
WISCONSIN and THE ONEIDA OF THE THAMES,

Plaintiffs,

-and-

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-and-

THE NEW YORK BROTHERTOWN INDIAN
NATION,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-against-

THE COUNTY OF MADISON, NEW YORK,
COUNTY OF ONEIDA, NEW YORK, and THE
STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.
----- x

Civil Action No.
74-CV-187 (LEK) (DRH)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ANDREW M. CUOMO

Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Defendant, The State of New York
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

WHITE & CASE LLP

1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Of Counsel

NIXON PEABODY LLP

Attorneys for Defendants, The County of
Madison, New York and The County of
Oneida, New York
Clinton Square, P.O. Box 31051
Rochester, New York 14603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE ACTION 2

 A. The Claims Asserted In This Case Fall Squarely Within The Sweep Of The *Cayuga* Decision 2

 1. The Oneidas’ Claims Are Unquestionably Possessory..... 2

 2. Under *Cayuga* The Oneidas’ Claim Is A Disruptive Possessory Claim Subject To Laches 8

 3. The U.S. Has Admitted The Second Circuit’s Decision Applied With Full Force To The Oneidas’ Claims 12

 B. The Oneidas’ Claims Are Barred By Laches..... 14

 1. The Defendants’ Laches Defense Can And Should Be Applied On A Summary Judgment Motion..... 14

 a. Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Avoid The Laches Standard Set Forth In *Cayuga* Is Meritless 14

 b. No Further Proceedings Are Necessary Before Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Claims 19

 c. The Counties Are Not Collaterally Estopped From Asserting Laches Or Other Equitable Delay-Based Defenses 22

 2. There Is No Need For Discovery 24

 C. The Unclean Hands Argument Is Specious 25

 D. The Oneidas’ Request To Have This Court Disregard *Cayuga* Is Unavailing 27

CONCLUSION 28

Appendix I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisors, 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

Anderson v. Recore, 317 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

Bein v. Heith, 47 U.S. 228 (1848)26

Byron v. Chevrolet Motor Div., No. 93-1116, 1995 WL 465130
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1995).....19

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo, 565 F. Supp. 1297 (N.D.N.Y. 1983).....7

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo, Nos. 80-CV-930, 80-CV-960, 1999 WL 509442
(N.D.N.Y. July 1, 1999).....11

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki, 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....26

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki, 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) *passim*

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... *passim*

Commissioner v. Sunnen, 333 U.S. 591 (1948)23

Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 648 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1981)24

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)7, 23

DeSilvio v. Prudential Lines, Inc., 701 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1983).....19

Dow Jones v. Int’l Secs. Exch., 451 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

Eastway Constr. Corp. v. City of New York, 762 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1985)24

Envtl. Defense Fund v. EPA, 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004).....23

Felix v. Patrick, 145 U.S. 317 (1892)6, 27

Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co., 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....7

Gualandi v. Adams, 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....24

Hermes Int’l v. Lederer de Paris Fifth Ave., 219 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000).....26

<u>Ikelionwu v. United States</u> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<u>Johnson v. Watkins</u> , 101 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 1996)	22-23
<u>Larios v. Victory Carriers, Inc.</u> , 316 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1963).....	19
<u>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Stroh Cos., Inc.</u> , 265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<u>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</u> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)	7, 8, 9
<u>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</u> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	9, 10, 22, 25
<u>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</u> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983).....	7, 8, 15
<u>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</u> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	23
<u>PenneCom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</u> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<u>Phoenix Racing Ltd. v. Lebanon Valley Auto Racing Corp.</u> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6
<u>Robins Island Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Southold Dev. Corp.</u> , 959 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<u>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York</u> , No. 05-2887, 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006)	12, 16, 26, 27
<u>Spradling v. City of Tulsa</u> , 198 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2000).....	23
<u>Stone v. Williams</u> , 891 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989).....	26
<u>Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Leisure Time Productions, B.V.</u> , 17 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19
<u>United States v. Minnesota</u> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	5
<u>United States v. Russotti</u> , 780 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	18
<u>Wademan v. Concra</u> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 295 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	6
<u>World Wrestling Entm't v. Jakks Pacific, Inc.</u> , No. 04-8223, 2006 WL 851152 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006).....	18
<u>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</u> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926).....	5

TREATISES

Wright, Miller & Cooper, 18 Federal Practice and Procedure § 4424
(2d ed. 2002)24

MISCELLANEOUS

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki, No. 05-982, 2006 WL 283980 (Feb. 3, 2006)16

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation, No. 03-855, 2005 WL 959687
(2d Cir. Apr. 25, 2005).....17, 18, 21

United States v. Pataki, No. 05-982, 2006 WL 937526 (Apr. 7, 2006).....16
